## SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NUMBER ONE BY AND BETWEEN GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND CITY OF ROSWELL FOR HPP00-0000-00(265) PI 0000265 CR 1330/HARSCRABBLE RD @ CHAFFIN RD

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_, by and between the GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, (hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT"), an agency of the State of Georgia, whose address for purposes of this Agreement is One Georgia Center, 600 W. Peachtree Street N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30308, and CITY OF ROSWELL, acting by and through its Mayor and Council, hereinafter referred to as the "SPONSOR".

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and SPONSOR heretofore entered into an Agreement dated July 8, 2004, hereinafter called the "ORIGINAL AGREEMENT", for the purpose of doing intersection improvements to the intersection of Hardscrabble Rd and Chaffin Rd in the City of Roswell, Georgia Department of Transportation Project Number HPP00-0000-00(265), and P.I. Number 0000265, hereinafter referred to as the "PROJECT"; and

WHEREAS, due to changes in funding arrangements, the parties mutually desire to amend the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT and delete the Exhibit A information pertaining to P.I. Number 0000265 and replace it with the information in the Exhibit A dated January 14, 2011.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree that for and in consideration of the mutual promises, the public purposes, and acknowledgements and agreements contained herein, together with other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree to replace Exhibit A information for P.I. Number 0000265 from the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT dated, July 8, 2004, with the information in Exhibit A dated January 14, 2011.

Except as modified, changed or amended, all terms and conditions of the ORIGINAL AGREEMENT dated July 8, 2004, shall remain in full force and effect.

The covenants herein contained shall, except as otherwise provided, accrue to the benefit of and be binding up on the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the DEPARTMENT and the SPONSOR have caused these presents to be executed under seal by their duly authorized representative.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	CITY OF ROSWELL	
BY: Commissioner	BY:	
ATTEST:	Signed, sealed and delivered this, 20, in the presence of:	
Treasurer		
	Witness	
	Notary Public	
	This Agreement approved by CITY OF ROSWELL, theday of, 20	
·	Attest	
· .	Name and Title	
	FEIN:	

Exhibit "A"
Project Number: HPP00-0000-00(265) – City of Roswell

## Revised Amounts

Project	Preliminary Engineering	38	Right of Way	/ay		Construction		Utility R	Utility Relocation
(PI#, Project #, Description)	Funding	PE Activity by	*Funding of Real Property	Acq.	Acq. Fund by	*Funding	Letting by	Utility Funding by	Railroad Funding by
P.I.# 0000265 CR 1330/Hardscrabble Rd @ Chaffin Rd	(80%) Federal (\$168,000) (20%) LCL GOV (\$42,000) GDOT Oversight Federal (\$16,000) State (\$1,000) LCL GOV (\$3,000) >(\$230,000) 100% Local Gov.	Local Gov.	100% Local Gov.	Local Gov.	Local Gov.	(80%) Federal (\$2,100,000) (20%) LCL GOV (\$525,000) >(\$2,625,000) 100% Local Gov.	Local Gov.	100% Local Gov.	100% Local Gov.

percentage of the accrued invoiced amounts up to but not to exceed the maximum amount indicated. \*R/W and Construction amounts Maximum allowable GDOT participating amounts for PE category shall be shown above. Local Government will only be reimbursed the shown are estimates for budget planning purposes only. Note:

## Original Amounts

d)	u	·
Responsible Parties (Subject to change pending future agreements)	Construction Letting	GDOT
	Utilities Relocation Cost	City
	R/W Acquisition	City
Maximum Allowable Reimbursable to SPONSOR by GDOT for PE*	(80 % of the Authorized Amount)	000'08\$
Authorized PE Amount		\$100,000
Project Type		lnt. lmp.
Description		Hardscrabble Road/CR 1330 @ Chaffin Road
Project		HPP-0000-00 (265) PI No. 0000265